Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Cultural Council of Greater Jacksonville:

RESOLUTION 2021-262-A

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF JEFF STROHECKER AS A MEMBER OF THE CULTURAL SERVICE GRANT PROGRAM COMMITTEE, REPLACING DAVID FALISZEK AS ONE OF THE THREE BOARD MEMBERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 118.605, ORDINANCE CODE, FOR A FIRST FULL-TERM ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to \$118.605(a), Ordinance Code, the membership of the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee shall be comprised of 11 members (3 Cultural Council Board Members and 7 individuals from the community appointed by the Cultural Council Board President, Cultural Service Grant Program Committee Chair, and the 3 selected Cultural Council Board Members); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §118.605 (d), Ordinance Code, all members of the Cultural Service Grant Committee shall be confirmed by the City Council; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Confirmation. The Council hereby confirms the appointment of Jeff Strohecker, a Duval County resident, to the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee, replacing David Faliszek as a board member, in accordance with Sec. 118.605, Ordinance Code, for a first full-term expiring December 31, 2023.

Effective Date. This resolution shall become 1 Section 2. 2 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 3 without the Mayor's signature. 4 5 Form Approved: 6 7 _/s/ Paige H. Johnston__

8

9

10

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Richard Distel

GC-#1434189-v1-2021-262-A Scriv Corr.docx